
 

Pacific Paradise Nursery, Inc. -1-  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 

S
A

L
E

S
 A

N
D

 U
S

E
 T

A
X

 A
P

P
E

A
L
 

99CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

APPEALS DIVISION BOARD HEARING SUMMARY 

 
In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination  ) 
Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of: ) 

) 
 ) 
PACIFIC PARADISE NURSERY, INC. ) 

) 
Petitioner ) 

) 

 
 
 
 

Account Number SR EA 100-146619 
1

Case ID’s 576425, 518628  

 
Anaheim, Orange County 

 

Type of Business:       Nursery 

Audit period:   01/01/07 – 12/31/09 

Claim period:  04/01/07 – 09/30/09 

Item      Disputed Amount 

Unreported taxable sales           $548,463 

Disallowed claimed nontaxable sales for resale        $  76,598 

Disallowed claimed cash discounts          $  20,902 

Disallowed claimed bad debts           $  37,604 

Disallowed claimed diesel fuel exemptions         $844,373 

Claim for refund           $566,533 (measure) 

 

Tax as determined and protested 
2

$  99,318.81  

Interest through 02/28/15     47,402.81 

Total tax and interest $146,721.62 

Monthly interest beginning 03/01/15 $  496.59 

 This matter was scheduled for Board hearing in August 2014 and again in October 2014, but 

was postponed each time, at petitioner’s request, to allow additional time to prepare.   

UNRESOLVED ISSUES 

Issue 1: Whether adjustments are warranted to the amount of unreported taxable sales.  We 

find no adjustment is warranted. 

                            

1
 Case ID 518628 represents ten claims for refund of overpayments on sales and use tax returns.  In addition, during the 

course of the audit, petitioner filed a protective claim for refund of $1 or more for any overpayments against the audit 

liability, and no case ID has been assigned to that claim.  The protective claim for refund is based on the same grounds as 

the petition, for which we recommend no adjustments. 
2
 The determined tax is only 6.5 percent of the determined measure (all of which is disputed) because the disallowed 

claimed diesel fuel exemptions were partial exemptions only (representing the amount of state sales tax only, and excluding 

any amounts of local tax or transactions and use tax).   

 

 



 

Pacific Paradise Nursery, Inc. -2-  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 

S
A

L
E

S
 A

N
D

 U
S

E
 T

A
X

 A
P

P
E

A
L
 

 Petitioner operated a wholesale and retail nursery business.  For audit, petitioner provided 

federal income tax returns for 2007 and 2008, purchase invoices for 2009, sales invoices, sales 

journals, resale certificates, and miscellaneous other records.  The Sales and Use Tax Department 

(Department) found that recorded amounts of accrued sales tax, net of tax accrued in connection with 

claimed bad debts and claimed exempt purchases of diesel fuel, exceeded reported sales tax by 

$44,292.  The Department divided that amount by the applicable tax rates to establish unreported 

taxable sales of $548,463. 

 Petitioner contends that it did not understate its reported taxable sales, but it has provided no 

evidence or even a specific explanation.  The understatement of reported taxable sales is based solely 

on petitioner’s records, and petitioner has offered no reasonable explanation for the discrepancy.  

Accordingly, we find no adjustment is warranted. 

Issue 2: Whether adjustments are warranted to disallowed amounts of claimed nontaxable sales 

for resale or claimed cash discounts.  We find no adjustments are warranted.   

 The Department examined nontaxable sales for resale and claimed cash discounts for the fourth 

quarter 2008 (4Q08).  With respect to sales for resale, the Department examined available resale 

certificates and allowed additional adjustments based on customers’ responses to XYZ letters.  Based 

on that examination, the Department computed an error rate of 0.92 percent in claimed nontaxable 

sales for resale.  The Department applied that percentage to claimed nontaxable sales for resale for the 

audit period to compute the amount disallowed of $76,598.  With respect to claimed cash discounts, 

the Department found that the cash discounts related to taxable transactions represented 81.85 percent 

of total cash discounts.  Since petitioner had claimed total cash discounts on its returns, the Department 

applied the percentage of 81.85 percent to compute the amount related to taxable transactions, and it 

disallowed the remainder of $20,902.   

 Petitioner disputes the disallowed amounts of claimed nontaxable sales for resale and claimed 

cash discounts.  With respect to both items, petitioner asserts that the percentages computed based on 

the Department’s examination of 4Q08 should not be applied to the remainder of the audit period 

because that quarter was not representative of its business throughout the audit period.  Petitioner states 

that an actual examination of all transactions for the audit period would render a more accurate result.  



 

Pacific Paradise Nursery, Inc. -3-  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 

S
A

L
E

S
 A

N
D

 U
S

E
 T

A
X

 A
P

P
E

A
L
 

We note that petitioner approved the audit plan to use the 4Q08 as a sample period.  While petitioner is 

correct that an actual examination would provide a more accurate result, the review of transactions in a 

test period is a standard and accepted auditing procedure.  Petitioner has provided no evidence that an 

increase in the size of the sample would result in a reduction of the amounts disallowed.  Accordingly, 

we find there is insufficient evidence to support an adjustment to the disallowed amounts of claimed 

nontaxable sales for resale or claimed cash discounts.   

 Issue 3: Whether adjustments are warranted to the disallowed amount of claimed bad debts.  

We find no adjustment is warranted. 

Petitioner claimed bad debt deductions, totaling $589,334, on returns filed for 1Q07 and 4Q07.  

The Department reviewed the recorded bad debts and found that the amounts claimed as bad debts 

included sales tax.  Petitioner provided an itemization of the bad debts without tax included 

($551,730), and the Department disallowed the remainder of $37,604, which represented sales tax 

included in the claimed amount.  Petitioner contends that the entire amount of claimed bad debts 

should be allowed but has not explained its reasoning.   

Since petitioner reported its total sales net of tax, each of the deductions it claimed on its return 

had to be net of tax in order to avoid overstating the amount of the deductions.  Thus, the Department 

appropriately disallowed the amount of sales tax included in the bad debt deduction, and no adjustment 

is warranted. 

Issue 4:  Whether adjustments are warranted to the disallowed diesel fuel exemptions.  We find 

no adjustment is warranted.   

Petitioner uses diesel fuel in its nursery operations, which it purchased from an in-state 

supplier.  On its returns for 3Q07, 4Q07, and 1Q08, petitioner claimed partial exemptions totaling 

$844,373 for diesel fuel it purchased for use in farming.  The Department disallowed the entire amount 

claimed because the exemption is available only to retailers.  Petitioner contends that the claimed 

exemption should be allowed because the retailer from whom it purchased the fuel allegedly informed 

petitioner that it should claim the exemption on its own returns.   



 

Pacific Paradise Nursery, Inc. -4-  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 

S
A

L
E

S
 A

N
D

 U
S

E
 T

A
X

 A
P

P
E

A
L
 

There is no statutory or regulatory provision that allows the user of diesel purchased from an 

in-state retailer to take a deduction for the partial exemption at issue.
3
  If petitioner’s retailer informed 

petitioner otherwise, that advice was erroneous.  Accordingly, we find that the Department properly 

disallowed the claimed partial deduction and that no adjustment is warranted. 

Issue 5:  Whether petitioner made overpayments of tax that are subject to refund.  We find that 

petitioner has not provided document sufficient to establish overpayments.    

Petitioner filed amended returns for the period April 1, 2007, through September 30, 2009, and 

filed a claim for refund with each amended return.  Petitioner contends that it inadvertently 

misclassified nontaxable sales to three specific customers as taxable.
4
   

There is evidence that some of the sales in question were in fact nontaxable sales.  However, 

the Department has explained that it was not able to reconcile recorded and reported total sales, taxable 

sales, or nontaxable sales.  Thus, petitioner has not provided records which clearly establish that it 

reported the sales as taxable on its returns.  Moreover, for one quarter, there is evidence that petitioner 

had claimed at least some portion of its sales to one of the customers in question as nontaxable sales on 

the original return.  Accordingly, we find petitioner has not provided sufficient evidence to establish 

that it inadvertently reported nontaxable sales as taxable, and thus no refund is warranted. 

OTHER MATTERS 

 None. 

 

Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III 

                            

3
 In other words, there is no provision that allows a consumer to claim a deduction for the payment of excess tax 

reimbursement.  Petitioner paid sales tax reimbursement to its supplier (i.e., the retailer in these transactions), and the 

retailer paid sales tax to the Board.  Any overpaid tax on these transactions could only be refunded to the person that paid 

the tax (Rev. & Tax. Code § 6901), which is petitioner’s supplier in these transactions.  Consumers that have paid excess 

tax reimbursement to retailers must seek a remedy from the retailers, rather than the Board.  (Loeffler v. Target Corp. 

(2014) 58 Cal.4
th

 1081, 1133.)   
4
 As noted in a prior footnote, petitioner also filed a protective claim for refund during the course of the audit with respect 

to the audit liability, but that claim is not included in the claim established as case ID 518628 (and a separate case ID has 

not been established). 


